TOWN OF BEAUSEJOUR
BY-LAW NO. 1731/16

WHEREAS Section 304(1) of "The Municipal Act" S.M. 1996, ¢58, states:

No later than May 15 of each year, after adopting its operating budget for the year, a
council must by by-law

(a) set a rate or rates of tax sufficient to raise

) the revenue to be raised by property taxes as set out in the operating
budget, and

(i)  therevenue to be raised in the year to pay for a local improvement or
special service and to pay the requisitions payable by the
municipality;

(b)  impose taxes

1) in accordance with the tax rate or rates set under clause () on the
portioned value of each assessable property in the municipality that is
liable under The Municipal Assessment Act to that tax, and

(i)  where the tax is in respect of a local improvement or special service,
in accordance with the local improvement or special services by-law;
and

(c) set a due date for payment of the taxes.

AND WHEREAS, the Town of Beausejour had made estimates for all sums required
by the Corporation for the year 2016 which estimates are attached hereto as page "8" and form partof
this By-Law;

AND WHEREAS, it is necessary by By-Law to levy a rate or rates of so much on the
dollar upon the assessed value of all rateable property liable therefore in the Municipality as the
Council deems sufficient to raise the sums required for the lawful purpose of the Corporation as
shown by the said estimates;

AND WHEREAS, the assessed value of the whole rateable property within the Town
of Beausejour according to the latest revised Assessment Roll is $156,358,070;

AND WHEREAS, the assessed value of the rateable Personal property within the
Town of Beausejour according to the latest revised Personal Assessment Roll 1s $639,210;

AND WHEREAS, it is necessary to fix rates of taxation for the purposes aforesaid
and the time payment of all rates and taxes so fixed and levied;

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Town of Beausejour in open Council
assembled enacts as follows:

ESTIMATES
L That the estimates of the Town of Beausejour of all sums required for the lawful purposes of
the Corporation for the year 2016, as set forth in page "8" attached and identified by the

signature of the Head of Council and the Chief Administrative Officer, and more particularly
identified in page "8" are hereby approved and adopted.

UNCONTROLLABLE PURPOSES

2. That the following respective rates of so much on the dollar be and are hereby levied for the
year 2016, upon the assessed value of all rateable property in the Municipality respectively
liable therefore according to the latest revised Assessment thereof, to raise the sums required
for the uncontrollable purposes of the Corporation, which said rates, assessed values and
sums required as set out on page "8", viz:



b)

d)

g)

h)

2
BY-LAW NO. 1731/16

The following respective rates of so many mills on the dollar upon the assessed value
of all rateable property, to provide for the payment to the Public School Finance
Board name in page “8”, viz:

General Rate of 10.500 mills for Commercial or Other property

on property respectively assessed as set out in page "8" to provide for payment to the
said Public School Finance Board, as set out in page "8" and an allowance for Tax
Reserve as set out in page "8".

The following respective special rates of so many mills on the dollar, upon the
assessed value of all rateable property to provide for the payment to the Sunrise
School Division, names in page "8", viz:

Special Rate of 13.295 mills for Farm and Residential property, on property
respectively assessed as set out in page "8", to provide for a payment to the said
School Division as set out in page "8", and an allowance for Tax Reserve as set outin
page H8||.

A rate of 1.500 mills on the dollar to provide for the payment of the amount due and
payable in the year 2016 sufficient to raise the sum of $267,170.53 on debentures
issued under By-Law Nos. 1594/06, 1668/11, 1669/11, 1720/15 and 1721/15 upon
the assessed value of all rateable property in the Waterworks and Sewage System, as
set out in page "8" and an allowance for Tax Reserve as set out in page "8".

A rate of 1.125 mills on the dollar upon the assessed value of all rateable property in
the Town of Beausejour to provide for the payment due and payable in the year
2016, sufficient to raise the sum of $227,880.19 issued under By-Law Nos. 1612/07,
1615/07, 1645/10, 1658/11, 1666/11,1680/12, 1687/13 and 1701/14 as set out in Page
"8" and an allowance for Tax Reserve as set out in Page "8".

A rate per foot on a frontage and flankage basis, per annum, to provide for the
payment of the amount due and payable in the year 2016 on debentures of the Local
Improvement District Area, street paving, according to the number of lineal feet on
frontage and number of square feet on approaches of the land, sufficient to raise the
sum of $27,774.21 issued under By-Law Nos. 1615/07, 1687/13 and 1701/14 on all
rateable property described in the said By-Law and at the rates set out in the
respective By-Law as set out in Page "8" and an allowance for Tax Reserve as set out
In page A8".

A rate of 0.250 mills on the dollar upon the assessed value of all rateable property in
the Town of Beausejour to provide for the payment due and payable in the year
2016, sufficient to raise the sum of $38,739.37 issued under By-Law No. 1502/03

and 1519/03, as set out in Page “8” and an allowance for Tax Reserve as set out in
Page “8”.

A per parcel rates, per annum sufficient to raise the sum of $183,040.00 issued under
By-Law No. 1675/12 and a rate of .665 mills on the dollar upon the assessed value
of all rateable property in the Town of Beausejour to provide for the payment due and
payable in the year 2016, sufficient to raise the sum of $116,960.00 for sanitation,

waste removal and recycling, as set out in page "8" and an allowance for Tax Reserve
as set out in page "8".

A rate of 0.305 mills on the dollar to provide for the payment of the amount
mentioned and apportioned to the Municipality in the Statement or Certificate of the
Minister of Intergovernmental Affairs under the Manitoba Rural Development Act,
sufficient to raise the sum of $47,000.00 as set out in page "8" and an allowance for
Tax Reserve as set out in page "8".



b)

d)

3
BY-LAW NO. 1731/16

CONTROLLABLE PURPOSES

That the following respective rates of so much on the dollar be and are hereby levied for
the year 2016, upon the assessed valued of all rateable property in the Municipality
respectively liable therefore according to the latest revised Assessment thereof, to raise
the sums required for the controllable purposes of the Corporation, which said rates,
assessed values and sums required as set out on page "8", viz:

A rate of 0.130 mills on the dollar upon the assessed value of all rateable property in the
Town of Beausejour, to provide for the contribution payable in the year 2016, sufficient
to raise the sum of $20,000.00 to the Public Works Machinery and Equipment Reserve
Fund as created under By-Law No. 1566/05, as set out in page "8" and an allowance for
Tax Reserve as set out in page "8".

A rate 0of 0.085 mills on the dollar upon the assessed value of all rateable property in the
Town of Beausejour, to provide for the contribution payable in the year 2016, sufficient
to raise the sum of $12,000.00 to the Special Community Facilities Reserve Fund as
created under By-Law No. 1568/05 as set out in page "8" and an allowance for Tax
Reserve, as set out in page "8".

A rate of 0.200 mills on the dollar upon the assessed value of all rateable property in the
Town of Beausejour, to provide for the contribution payable in the year 2016, sufficient
to raise the sum of $30,000.00 to the Fire Fighting Equipment and Fire Truck Reserve
Fund as created under By-Law No. 1565/05, as set out in page "8" and allowance for Tax
Reserve as set out in page "8".

A rate of .195 mills on the dollar upon the assessed value of all rateable property in the
Town of Beausejour, to provide for the contribution payable in the year 2016, sufficient
to raise the sum of $27,750.00 to the Water & Sewer Utility Reserve Fund as created
under By-Law No. 1564/05, as set out in page "8" and an allowance for Tax Reserve as
set out in page "8".

A rate 0f 0.075 mills on the dollar upon the assessed value of all rateable property in the
Town of Beausejour, to provide for the contribution payable in the year 2016, sufficient
to raise the sum of $10,000.00 to the Sidewalk and Street Infrastructure Reserve Fund as
created under By-Law No. 1567/05, as set out in page "8" and an allowance for Tax
Reserve as set out in page "8".

A rate 0f 0.075 mills on the dollar upon the assessed value of all rateable property in the
Town of Beausejour, to provide for the contribution payable in the year 2016, sufficient
to raise the sum of $10,000.00 to the Civic Building Reserve Fund as created under By-

Law No. 1569/05, as set out in page "8" and an allowance for Tax Reserve as set out in
page "8".

Acrate 0f 11.895 mills on the dollar made up of the rate specified as set out in page "8" be
and is hereby levied for the year 2016 upon the assessed value of all rateable property in
the Town of Beausejour liable therefore, according to the latest revised General and
Personal Assessment Rolls, thereof, to provide for the payment of the amount estimated
as required for the General Controllable purpose of the Corporation, viz:

General Government Services, Protective Services,
Transportation Services, Environmental Health Services,
Public Health and Welfare Services,

Environmental Planning and Community Services,
Economic Development Services,

Recreational and Cultural Services, and Fiscal Services

and an allowance for Tax Reserve as set out in page "8".



4
BY-LAW NO. 1731/16

PAYMENT OF TAXES

4. That all taxes and rates imposed and levied in the Town of Beausejour for the year 2016,
shall be deemed to have been imposed and to be due and payable on the 31st day of August,
A.D. 2016, as per By-Law No. 1038.

DONE AND PASSED in Council assembled, in the Council Chambers, Town Hall,

639 Park Avenue, Beausejour, Manitoba, this }ﬂf ?%day of —f\*p‘ﬁ \ ,A.D.2016.
‘:-/R,’j\\
4{ ( A ,:"VVL A
MAYOR J

~
~

.4/‘
/

CHIEF ADMMSTRATWE OFFICER

Read a First Time on the & \%ﬁh E day of ﬁPﬂi ,AD.2016
Read a Second Time on the {357 day of f’fpﬂ | ,A.D.2016

Read a Third Time on the Q’/‘T’r‘ﬂ day of frprj| .A.D.2016




Page 1
Page 2
Page 3
Page 4
Page 5

Page 6

Page 7

Page 8
Page 9
Page 10
Page 11
Page 12
Page 13

Page 14

THE FINANCIAL PLAN

Town of Beausejour

For the Year 2016

General Operating Fund - Budgeted Revenue and Expenditure
General Operating Fund - Budgeted Revenue
General Operating Fund - Budgeted Expenditure

General Operating Fund - Budgeted Expenditure

General Operating Fund - Budgeted Expenditure

Utility Operating Fund - Budgeted Revenue and Expenditure
Utility of Water & Sewer
Utility of

Local Urban District - Budgeted Revenue
and Expenditure

L.U.D, of

L.U.D. of

L.U.D. of

L.U.D. of

Calculation of Tax Levies

Sundry Revenue and Expenditure Analyses

Rural Area and General Municipal Requirements
General Operating Fund - Debenture Debt Charges
Utility Operating Fund - Debenture Debt Charges
Capital Budget (Current Year)

Capital Expenditure Program (Subsequent Five Years)

NOT

ATTACHED  APPLICABLE
L x | | |
L x | | |
L x | | |
L x [ | |
L x [ | |
L x | | |
] | L x |
| | x|
| | x|
| .
| .
L x | | |
L x [ | |
| I
L x [ | |




GENERAL OPERATING FUND
BUDGETED REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE

For the Year 2016
REVENUE
Last Year Last Year This Year Next Year
Budgeted Actual Budgeted Budgeted
Tax Levy - Page 8 4,475,967.48 4,475,968.76 4,835,572.58 ‘
Grants in Lieu of Taxes - Page 8 267,064.70 267,064.71 267,371.13
Sub-total 4,743,032.18 4,743,033.47 5,102,943.71
Requisitions (deduct) - Page 8 (2,024,861.00)[ (2,024,861.00) (2,257,874.00)
Net Municipal Taxes and Grants in Lieu of Taxes 2,718,171.18 2,718,172.47 2,845,069.71
Other Revenue - Page 2 1,795,789.46 1,817,770.12 1,999.,884.46 1,995,550.00
Transfers from Accumulated Surplus and Reserves - Page 2 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Revenue 4,513,960.64 4,535,942.59 4,844,854.17
EXPENDITURE

General Government Services 566,500.00 560,841.33 626,300.00 637,000.00
Protective Services 810,865.00 799,750.20 815,375.00 833,725.00
Transportation Services 814,500.00 886,751.98 849,600.00 880,500.00
Environmental Health Services 290,400.00 287,729.24 300,000.00 306,000.00
Public Health and Welfare Services 15,800.00 10,248.66 21,000.00 22,500.00
Environmental Development Services 90,000.00 46,642.97 59,850.00 67,500.00
Economic Development Services 70,550.00 68,275.64 56,175.00 60,000.00
Recreation and Cultural Services 961,670.67 964,645.65 994,588.73 1,019,000.00
Fiscal Services 603,601.04 568,922.25 855,740.09 906,619.56
Transfers - Deferred Surplus - Page 9

- Reserves - Page 5 262,804.46 262,804.46 262,804.46 262,804.46
Total Basic Expenditure | 4,486,691.17 | 4,486,612.38 } 4,841,443.28 ‘ 4,995,649.02 \ .
Allowance For Tax Assets - Page 8 | 27,269.47 | 27,269.47 ‘ 3,510.89 l l
Total Expenditure | 4,513,960.64 | 4,513,881.85 ‘ 4,844,954.17 | J
Net Operating Surplus (Deficit) | 0.00 | 22,060.74 ‘ 0.00 | l

Departmental Use Only B
Adopted by Resolution of Council 4 Fﬁ\ Cj
P / {v A T:;L’{" bat o
(Head of Council) -
N {
1{5(!;}}/} | oL/ 1% (Chief Adminfstrative Officer)

Page 1




GENERAL OPERATING FUND
BUDGETED REVENUE AND TRANSFERS

For the Year 2016
: Last Year Last Year This Year Next Year
Other Revenue Budgeted Actual Budgeted Budgeted
Taxes Added 50,000.00 83,481.03 70,000.00 65,000.00
Licenses - Animal 1,000.00 1,112.55 1,000.00 1 .GD0.0Q
- Bicycle
- Business
- Other  Lottery 700.00 670.00 600.00 750.00
R.M. share reps
Permits - Building (variations)
- Other
Fines 5,000.00 6,300.38 5,000.00 7,500.00
Sales of Service - General Government 40,000.00 35,187.66 35,000.00 35,000.00
- Protective 138,500.00 154,502.28 137,000.00 135,000.00
- Transportation 25,000.00 31,758.11 27,500.00 27,500.00
- Environmental Health
- Public Health and Welfare 5,000.00 1,500.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
- Environmental Development 25,000.00 35,874.18 35,000.00 35,000.00
- Economic Develepment
- Recreation and Culture 442 950.00 438,802.12 460,480.00 475,000.00
- Other
- Sundry
Sales of Goods
Rentals 25,000.00 32,565.00 30,000.00 30,000.00
Trailer Park - Rentals
- Other  Capital Revenue
Concessions and Franchises 103,000.00 106,317.46 97,500.00 100,000.00
Returns from Investments 30,000.00 21,565.29 25,000.00 25,000.00
Tax and Redemption Penalties 35,000.00 39,839.05 35,000.00 40,000.00
Development and Dedication Fees
Video Lottery Terminal Transfers 50,000.00 50,276.74 50,000.00 50,000.00
Provincial Municipal Tax Sharing (Pop. 3126) 488,000.00 495,886.01 485,000.00 495,000.00
Conditional Trans - Federal Government 160,804.46 160,804.46 160,804.46 168,000.00
(Page 9) - Provincial Government 94,835.00 93,819.20 $5,800.00 95,800.00
- Local Government
- Other  Audit Entries 5,588.00
Grants 229,200.00 200,000.00
Other Income R.M. of Brokenhead re:CPTC 5,000.00 5,895.60 5,000.00 5,000.00
Previous Years Surplus
Gain on Sale 70,000.00 16,025.00
Total Other Revenue - Page 1 1,795,789.46 1,817,770.12 1,999,884.46 1,995,550.00
Transfers From
- Accumulated Surplus
- Reserves - Page 13
Total Transfers - Page 1 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
TOTAL OTHER REVENUE AND TRANSFERS - PAGE & | 1795780.46 | 181777042 ]  1,099,884.46 |  1,995.550.00 |

Page 2




1100

1200

1212

1215

1216

1217

1218

1240

1300

1310

1320

1330

1340

1350

1360

1991

1992

2100

2400

2500

2510

2520

2540

2550

2600

2621

2622

2623

2626

2630

2640

2650

1

3221
3222
3223
3224
3225

3231

BUDGETED EXPENDITURE

For the Year 2016
Last Year Last Year This Year Next Year
GENERAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES Budgeted Actual Budgeted Budgeted
Legislative [ 72,250.00 | 71,412.42 | 75,250.00 | 80,000.00 |
General Administrative
Chief Administrative Officer and Staff 238,500.00 239,703.63 300,000.00 300,000.00
Office 73,000.00 66,954.53 73,000.00 75,000.00
Legal 25,000.00 21,439.59 15,000.00 15,000.00
Audit 10,000.00 10,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00
Assessment 47,000.00 46,585.00 47,000.00 47,000.00
Taxation 7,000.00 5,730.20 7,000.00 7,000.00
Other General Government
Elections 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
Conventions 25,000.00 35,408.54 25,000.00 30,000.00
Damage Claims and Liability Insurance 20,000.00 18,610.82 20,000.00 20,000.00
Intergovernmental Relations 5,000.00 4,556.46 5,000.00 5,000.00
Grants 30,000.00 29,925.00 32,300.00 30,000.00
Other General Government-Sundry 12,750.00 10,517.14 10,750.00 12,000.00
Past-Service Pension Payments
Unallccated Employee Benefits
SUB-TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES | 566,500.00 560,841.33 626,300.00 | 637,000.00
Recoveries (deduct) - Utility
- Capital
TOTAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES - TO PAGE 1 566,500.00 560,841.33 626,300.00 637,000.00
PROTECTIVE SERVICES
Police 423,700.00 403,988.57 426,000.00 435,000.00
Fire 282,200.00 290,624.92° 278,650.00 285,000.00
Emergency Measures
Emergency Measures Organization 13,265.00 10,842.08 16,725.00 16,725.00
Flood Control
911 - City of Brandon 9,500.00 11,378.64 12,000.00 12,000.00
Handi-Van
Other Protection
Building Inspection
Electrical Inspection
Plumbing Inspection
By-Law Enforcement 82,200.00 82,915.99 72,000.00 75,000.00
License Inspection
Animal and Pest Control 10,000.00 10,000.00
TOTAL PROTECTIVE SERVICES - TO PAGE 1 810,865.00 | 799,750.20 | 815,375.00 | 833,725.00 |
TRANSPORTATION SERVICES
Read Transport
Administration
Road Commissicners' Fees and Mileage
Contract and Miscellaneous Tires 6,000.00 6,000.00
Engineering
Roads and Streets
Unazllocated Costs - Equipment Operators' Wages and
Benefits 427,500.00 456,867.33 452,000.00 465,000.00
- Equipment Fuel 65,000.00 41,344.74 43,000.00 50,000.00
- Equipment Repairs and Maintenar 33,200.00 33,201.12 26,200.00 30,000.00
- Equipment Insurance and Registr: 12,500.00 9,465.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
- Workshop and Yard Operations 83,000.00 80,554.69 98,800.00 100,000.00
Road Maintenance - Labour
- Materials 53,000.00 122,268.95 62,500.00 62,500.00
- Rentals
Transportation Services Sub-Total Forward to Page 4 674,200.00 753,701.83 698,500.00 723,500.00

Page 3




3232

3233
3234
3235
3236

3237

3240

3280

3260

3270

3281

3282

4320

4330

4480

4490

4340

5110

5160

5186

5220

5370

5410
5420
5430

6220
6230
6240
6241
6242

BUDGETED EXPENDITURE

For the Year 2016
Last Year Last Year This Year Next Year
Budgeted Actual Budgeted Budgeted
Transportation Services Sub-Total Forward from Page 3 674,200.00 753,701.83 698,500.00 TES,SO0.0Q
Boulevards - Labour
- Materials 4,000.00 5,880.54 6,000.00 5,000.00
- Rentals
Sidewalks and Curbs 25,000.00 19,326.70 14,100.00 15,000.00
Ditches and Road Drainage 10,500.00 10,428.91 20,000.00 25,000.00
Storm Sewers
Street Cleaning
Snow and Ice Remov - Labour
- Materials 2,000.00 114.28 2,000.00 2,000.00
- Rentals 10,000.00 18,954.37 15,000.00 15,000.00
Bridges
Street Lighting 62,000.00 56,754.82 62,500.00 65,000.00
Traffic Services 26,800.00 21,590.53 26,500.00 25,000.00
Parking
Other Road Transpor 302/5th st/Woedridge engineering 5,000.00 5,000.00
Other Transportation Services - Sanding
Other Transportation Services - Snow Fencing
TOTAL TRANSPORTATION SERVICES - TO PAGE 1 814,500.00 886,751.98 849,600.00 880,500.00
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
Garbage and Waste Collection
Garbage Collection 189,000.00 185,921.79 192,000.00 195,000.00
Nuisance Grounds 3,900.00 432.90 5,500.00 5,000.00
Other Environmental Health
Municipal Wells
Public Rest Rooms
Recycling 97,500.00 101,374.55 102,500.00 105,000.00
TOTAL ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES - TO PAGE 1 290,400.00 287,729.24 300,000.00 306,000.00
PUBLIC HEALTH AND WELFARE SERVICES
Public Health
Health Unit
Cemeteries 8,500.00 2,975,895 13,500.00 15,000.00
Association for Community Living
Medical Care
Medical Officer
Other
Hospital Care
Hospital Care
Other
Social Welfare
Administration
Social Welfare Assistance 7.300.00 FAT2T1 7.500.00 7,600.00
Social Welfare Services
Other - Work projects
TOTAL PUBLIC HEALTH & WELFARE SERVICES-TO PAGE 1 L 15,800.00 I 10,248.66 ( 21,000.00 | 22,500.00 |
ENVIRONMENTAL DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
Planning and Zoning | 58,000.00 | 17.540.00 | 29,950.00 | 35p00ﬂo|
Community Development
General Land Assembly
Urban Renewal
Beautification and Land Rehabilitation 3,100.00 2,035.10 4,000.00 5,000.00
Urban Area Weed Control 11,000.00 12534.74 11,000.00 12,500.00
Other - Agassiz Weed Control District 17,800.00 14,533.13 14,900.00 15,000.00
TOTAL ENVIRONMENTAL DEVELOPMENT SERVICES - TO PAGE 1 L 90,000.00 46,642.97 59,850.00 67‘500.UT|

Page 4




BUDGETED EXPENDITURE

For the Year 2016
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
7100 Natural Resources Last Year Last Year This Year Next Year
7120 Agriculture Budgeted Actual Budgeted Budgeted
7121 Destruction of Pests
7122 Protective Inspections
7123 Rural Area Weed Control
7124 Drainage of Land
7125 Veterinary Services
7130 Water Resources and Censervation
7200 Regional Development- ERDC & WRBCFDC
7300 Industrial Development- BBDC 70,550.00 68,275.64 56,175.00 60,000.00
7400 Other Economic Development
7410 Tourism
7420 Public Receptions
TOTAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SERVICES - TO PAGE 1 70,550.00 68,275.64 56,175.00 60,000.00
RECREATION AND CULTURAL SERVICES
8111 Recreation 269,200.00 244 ,996.25 286,250.00 295,000.00
8120 Community Centers and Halls
8130 Swimming Pools and Beaches 100,000.00 105,337.26| 102,650.00 105,000.00
8140 Golf Courses
8150 Skating Rinks and Arenas 495,200.00 481,001.76 | 501,600.00 510,000.00
3180 Parks and Recreation Operating 57,550.00 82,762.28 62,900.00 65,000.00
8190 Other Recreational Facilities
2006 Manitoba Winter Games.
8240 Museums 7,600.00 8,602.84 8,600.00 9,000.00
8250 Libraries 32,120.67 31,945.26 32,598.73 35,000.00
8280 Other Cultural Facilities
TOTAL RECREATICN & CULTURAL SERVICES - TO PAGE 1 961,670.67 964,645.65 994,598.73 | 1,018,000.00
FISCAL SERVICES
9111 L.U.D. of -~ Page7
9112 L.U.D. of - Page7
9113 L.U.D. of - Page7
9114 L.U.D, of - Page7
9320 Transfer to Capital - Page 13
9330 Transfer to Utility - Page 6 266,981.48 266,981.48 | 294,920.53 275,000.00
9410 Debenture Debt Charges - Page 11 266,619.56 266,202.58 | 266,619.56 266,619.56
9420 Other Long-term debt charges -- Page 11
9430 Tax discount and short-term loan interest
9440 Other Debt Charges 70,000.00 65,738.18 65,000.00 65,000.00
____ QOperating Capital 229,200.00 300,000.00
TOTAL FISCAL SERVICES - TO PAGE 1 @3.601.04 598,922.25 855,740.09 906,619.56
TRANSFERS
8900 General Reserve 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00
9910 - Machinery & Equipment 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00
9911 - Special Community Facilities Reserve 12,000.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 12,000.00
9912 - Fire Equipment Reserve 30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00
9913 - W & S Facilities Reserve
- Civic Building Reserve 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
- Street Infrastructure Reserve 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
Gas Tax 160,804.46 160,804.456 160,804.46 160,804.46
TOTAL TRANSFERS - TO PAGE 1 262,804.46 262,804.46 262,804.46 262,804.46

Page 5




UTILITY OPERATING FUND
BUDGETED REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE

For the YYear 2016
REVENUE
Last Year Last Year This Year Next Year
Budgeted Actual Budgeted Budgeted
700 WATER CONSUMER SA - Residential 278,000,00 288,241.19 298,000.00 300,000.00
- Commercial and Bulk 52,000.00 51,283.59 56,000.00 57,000.00
- Industrial 1,500.00 2,015.66 1,600.00 2,000.00
- Federal and Provincial 2,000.00 1,876.52 2,100.00 2,500.00
- Municipal and Schools 3,500.00 333.69 500.00 500.00
710 SEWER SERVICE CHAR - Residential 177,000.00 181,803.56 190,000.00 195,000.00
- Commercial 33,500.00 35,498.82 40,000.00 42,000.00
SERVICE CHARGE 125,000.00 125,383.13 131,080.00 132,000.00
720 Discounts, Refunds and Cancellations
Net Consumer Revenue - Sub Total 672,500.00 686,536.16 719,280.00 731,000.00
730 Penalties 2,750.00 3,157.99 2,750.00 2,750.00
740 Hydrant Rentals 15,500.00 15,500.00 25,200.00 25,200.00
750 Installation Service 500.00 580.00 500.00 500.00
7860 Connection Revenue - Net
770 Provincial Grants
780 Other Revenue 2,000.00 5,802.56 2,000.00 2,000.00
950 Transfer from Revenue Fund - Page 5 266,981.48 266,981.48 294,820.53 294,920.53
960 Transfer from Reserves - Utility - Page 13 134,485.32
970 Transfer from Accumulated Surplus
TOTAL REVENUE 960,231.48 1.113,043.51 1,044,650.53 1,056,370.53
EXPENDITURE
WATER SUPPLY
9500 Administration 180,000.00 205,708.38 205,000.00 207,500.00
9510 Customer Billings and Collections 16,000.00 16,328.76 16,000.00 16,500.00
9530 Purification and Treatment 75,000.00 77,678.45 80,000.00 82,000.00
9540 Wells 16,500.00 8,640.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
9550 Service of Supply - Garage and Equipment 36,620.00 31,158.38 35,000.00 36,000.00
9560 Transmissions and Distribution 80,000.00 64,289.67 75,000.00 76,500.00
9570 Other \Water Supply Costs 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00
9580 Connections - \Water 6,750.00 13,988.72 15,000.00 15,000.00
TOTAL 410,870.00 420,292.36 438,500.00 446,000.00
SEWAGE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL
9610 Administration 25,000.00 26,500.00 26,500.00 26,500.00
9620 Sewage Collection System 43,000.00 57,979.76 60,000.00 62,000.00
9630 Sewage Lift Station 32,000.00 25,182.12 30,000.00 30,000.00
9640 Sewage Treatment and Disposal 10,000.00 12,750.38 12,750.00 14,000.00
9650 Other Sewage Collection and Disposal Costs 3,600.00 69.26 3,500.00 3,500.00
9660 Connections - House Sewer
TOTAL 113,600.00 122,481.52 132,750.00 136,000.00
TRANSFER TO CAPITAL - Page 13 134,485.32
9710 TRANSFERS TO RESERVES
Machinery & Equipment W&S B/L 1312/94 153,280.00 153,280.00 153,280.00 153,280.00
B/L 243,250.00 243,250.00 52.950.00 52,850.00
TOTAL 396,530.00 396,530.00 206,230.00 206,230.00
DEBENTURE DEBT CHARGES - Page 12 | 3s23148| 3923148 267.170.53 | 267,170.53 |
OTHER LONG-TERM DEBT CHARGES - Page 12 | | \ i ]
TRANSFERS
9731 Deferred Surplus re Deficit, 2003 - Page 9
Deferred Surplus re By-Law Obligation
Transfer to General Reserve - Utility
TOTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURE | 96023148 | 111302068 |  1.044.650.53 | 1,055.400.53 |
NET OPERATING SURPLUS (DEFICIT) | 0.00 | 22.83 |




g abed

z abegq 6'lL abed 1 efegq | afieg
[61828'201'L [o7 ¥B8'666'L [eriie'ioz [s5z25'5e8'y | [ergzezor’L [68°015'E |8z L1e'66072 | sjejo |
|£8668vPE Y [ov'veg'666'L [a¥ Le8'vel [v62L1'0zL'e ] 98'668'FFB'Y 85°9SK'E ST EPY LYY ledioiuny |ejoL
lisyaQ pajalbipng
9% ¥88'666' L Oy ¥B8'666°L 9r'¥8B'666' | 9% ¥88'666°| SI9)SUBIL pUB snuUaAaY JaUI0
00s°9} s994 'Xe| ssauisng
02256'668°L 6.°86L'c8 L6'ESE'95L L S9LLL 69'255'6€8'} 96'€E5'8 £L8L0'1ER'L 0/0'85€°95L 0ZL' 120 06£'98Z'6¥1 abieT 1y
Baly |BINY
jediojunpy jelaus
G5'9Z€'02 ZEBLE €7 L0V'61 0ELO §5'92¢'02 56'9Z¢ 00°000'02 0£0'85£'951 0ZL'HL0'L 0SE'98Z'6¥1 N353y |BJBUBY - IAYISTY
98'9ZL L1 8E°08G 8r'osl'LL G000 98'92L'LL 98'9zL'L 00°000'0L 0£0'8G€'961 0zL'120'L 05£'982'6¥1 aumonusesu) 1 - 3AH3S3Y
98'9ZL'L1 8E°0ES 8r'o6L'LL 500 98'9zL'LL 9g'9zL'L 00°000'01 0/0'85€'951 0ZL'120'L 0S€'982'6¥ ) Buipjing 21MD - IAHISTY
Z8'68F 08 B6'BLE'L ¥B'0L1'6Z S6L'0 28'687'0¢ Z8'6EL'T 00'052'22 0/0'86€£'95L 0ZL'LL0'L 05£'982'6¥} uolsuedx3 SpM - INHISTIY
A PEVIPL 1z'158'62 00Z'0 L9'LLZ e 19 kLE' L 00°000'0g 0.0'8G€'951 02L'1L0'L 06£'982'6¥ 1 wswdinb3 8114 - IAYISTY
55'0Z€'02 ZE616 £ L0V'6L 0EL'O 55°92£'02 G5'92E 00°000'0Z 020'85£'95 L 022'120'L 05£'982'6¢ 1 dinb3 g Yo - IAYISIA
¥y'0BC'EL 01109 ¥E'689'CL $80°0 ¥y 06Z'cl ¥¥'062°1 0000021 0£0'85€'95L 0zL'Li0'L 05£'98Z'6L sanie [eedg - IAYISIY
spung anasay
00°0r0'E8L 000456 00°0LY'ELL 00'0F0'E8L 000P0'E8L afieqies) a1ey 18| [eoied Jad
06'G1E0Z} 29'Lle'y 82'8€0'9L1 699°0 06'GlE'0Z) 06'GSE'E 00°096'9LL 091'926'081 0ls'zer'e 084'20¥'62Z 0/8'060'6¥1 leAolay slsep @ Uoljeliues
1PUsiq eydsoy
LZ'689' LY 19'951'2 PEZES'SY 5080 1Z689' LY 12689 00°000'L¥ 0.0'85€'951 02L'1LL0'L 0SE'982'61 1 AreT s o)siuIy
1S8IADT BANY |eIDads
£6'¥80'891 012092 £8'28¢'094 SLO0'L £6'¥80'891 vl'llz'ee- L0'20€'26) 0£0'85€'951 0ZL120L 05E'082'61 1 uoobe]
Ve 196" L) GL'EVY SLyee's) 0ot'o PELO6'LL 65 PPE'E SLZT9'vL 0SE'£49'6.2) 098'LEV' 05¥'865've 0y0'cra'sr Z a1 Jlamagialep
000 164
00°108'8G 150602 pr'oLL'9g SZE0 00°108'85 62'655'e L4'G¥2'6S 091'926'081 015'2€'9 08L'z0v'se 0/8'060'6¥ 1 ar ;emagieiepm
BV VE6'LE £9°05E'L 19'e¥9'0e olz'o 6F'P66'LE 81°Z89'L lEZIE'9E 091'9z6'081 0l5'ger'9 082'20¥'s2 0/8°060'6¥1 Bupjied 19318 JO
\Z¥LL'LE \ZvLL'le 144
91'6z1'z22L ¥6'LPEY Le'esL'sLL 5190 1€'668'6Y | $E68L £00LL'6FL 091'926'081 0LG'ZER'D 0BL'Z0¥'5Z 0.8'060'617} sjeang
7568068 £6°L0/2'L 65°12E'LE 0520 25'680'6E §1'06€ le'6eL'3g 0£0'85€'95L 0zL'HL0L 05£'98Z'6k | 0l ung
BEZTY'EY 08'evS') 8y'8.i8 ¥ 0vZ'0 8T ZZF'EY £ P9S5'L 592681y 091'926'081 0LS'ZEr'D 08.'2Z0¢'S2 0./8'060'6F } DB 90y
:sabieys jqaq aimuagaqg
2E'826'452'2 99'eeg'ey SOPBEGLL'E CE'BTBLST'T Lebs 00°¥28'L5¢'C uojisinbay Jej0]
usiq endsoH
Jouisiq |ejidsoH
|EtDadg
lepads
|elzadg
000 000 |eadg
8 ¥8E'866'L 000 Z5'810'Y6 96'69€'F06'L g6e'el 87'¥8E'866'L 8b'pS 00'0£E'866' L 086'01L£'051 0zL'LL0L 09Z'6eT'sh | 'd'S ASIINNS - [ePadg
£9'EFS5'652 GL'Glg'8p BOBZO'LLE 0050} £9'€P5'652 L10- 00'b¥5'652 09’8112 061'029't 016'260'02 13 - uoljepuno4
|eluUapIsay - Uolepuno
|ejol siajsuei] pue saxe] jo nai Ana] H4 ejoL S)assy Xel alseg |ejol sjuel9 jdwexg a|qexe] saxe] :OEE:UUI
sanuaaay Jayj0 ul sjuels) Xe] i JUBMO||Y as|maylQ
SONUDADY sain)ipuadx3y S)UBLUSSASSY
910Z Jea ay) 104

Inofesneag J0 UMo |
S3IAIT XYL 40 NOILVYINDIVD




SUNDRY REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE ANALYSES

Town of Beausejour

Part 4 - Transfers to Deferred Surplus - Utility Operating Fund

For the Year 2016
Part 1 - Grants in Lieu of Taxes
Assessment
Government or Aﬁarm/Resident Other Mill Rate Amount Frontage Total
Attorney General -LCC 148,080 40.30 5,966.88 110.00 6,076.88
Province of Manitoba
Government Services 2,622,750 40.30 | 105,683.71 330.00 | 106,013.71
Housing 2,451,230 29.795 | 73,034.40 8,580.00 | 81,614.40
HMQ ( Canada) 133,710 40.30 5,387.84 220.00 5,607.84
Canada Post 169,270 40.30 6,820.73 220.00 7,040.73
650 40.06 26.04 26.04
Manitoba Public Insurancg 906,820 40.30 | 36,540.31 110.00 | 36,650.31
Centra 639,210 38.08 | 24,341.12 2434112
2,451,230 4,620,490 257,801.04 9,570.00
Total - Pages 1, 8 267,371.04
Part 2 - Conditional Transfers and Grants
Government or Agency Purpose Amount
Province of Manitoba West Nile Virus Funding 7,500.00
MMSM Funding 88,300.00
Federal Government Gas Tax Funding 160,804.46
Canada 150 Grant Pathways (Approved) 50,000.00
Canada 150 Grant Recreation (Approved) 80,000.00
SCTF Active Transportation Pathways (Unsecured) 49,200.00
Municipal Road Improvement Grant Paving (Unsecured) 50,000.00
Total - Page 2 485,804.46
Part 3 - Transfers to Deferred Surplus - General Operating Fund
Purpose Year Term Authority Amount
Total - Page 1

Purpose

Year

Term

Authority

Amount

Total - Page 6

Page 9




L ebed

]

66'501'002 LZvel'le 02°088'.2¢ _ _ L#an
LE'6EL'8E 1£'682'8¢ able 1y
aley (Il >n_ pasiey anuanay mmm_r_ohu_ Em_..._.w.__:vmm_ JUBLWIS5assy JusuwIssassy Jusssassy JUBLLISSBSSY B|qexe | paiAaT g 0} ealy
Jayi0 Aq pasiey Ag pasiey [2loL 12101 Juelo Jdwex3 esmusy)o
g abed - piemio} paLLIeD aq 0} - (eale Aq) lewuIng - g Jied
9e's¥R'8ET _ _ Levilie _ _ /S'619'99Z | 2£'250°LL 9/'G69'09%°L | GZ°L9G°G6L 1L0'€9Z'959'}
L# A 86°G sl ZL'pL9'EL 0102921 88212 99'G86'6S 22'206'6 88°/88'G9 1202 10LL buired ebpupoopy
LAl 18°9bS 6 e vlove'e GG'€6L'GS L1°z8¥'0z 65'6/0'98% 8e'Lle'se /6°06E'L25 L1202 1891 jealg plg
L# Al ¥5°0.5'v) nais ju ¥S0LG ) 10°€08 €EE9l'vL €6/9/'¢l 98°'0€6'/2 L10¢ 089l J8iNg B qun)
L# Al Lezle'oe nols [Iu Lezie'oe Lt'€89'G1 06'989'0/2 06'829'02 08'6lE'/62 9z0z 8691 3ed 1@a4S 4o
LAl 99'878'82 8w Jo eauiroid [iu 99'828'8Z ¥5962'L1 6v'.lLL'9zE ZL'ees Ll L9'BYE 7Pe 9z0z 9991 jue|d 89|
LA 61'620'CL nols [iu 61'620'Cl €0°188'C L0°290'9Y aL'grl'ol L1°G12'98 0z02 SF9l |ood
LA 96°€6.'2E nols GE'el6's LEL0L LY 12’90t 05°G61'6¢ oL'Lov'Le 09°968'9/ 102 Glal Buined jeens
L# Al ¥5'810'6Z nols I ¥5'810'GE 187992 v0°L¥9'ce 1/9'05¢'2e L4 166'GY 2102 Zl9l Buined jeang
able 66'VLL 'YL nols v 667LL'YL 98°0.8'¢ ¥8'7or'0LL el vre'0L L0°60E'L2l 820¢ 6LG1 0Ig ung
abie] 1y 8e¥20've nois jiu 8€'ve0've YEEPE'D 0g'88e’L8l 0’ 189'LL #£'690'661 leoe 05t 0i9 ung
palre] uswalinbay 1aN 18U10 abejuol4 Juawhed |ejoL }seleu| souejeg Buiso|n|  jedioulg aoueeyg Aniep "ON me|-Ag asoding
aq o} ealy Buiuadp
ssfleyo jqaqg aimuageq - | 1ied
910c les A 8y} 104

Inofasneag Jo umo |

S3DHUVHO 1940 F-UNLNIF3AA - ANNH ONILYHILO TVHINTD




Z| ebed

I

Inofasneag Jo Umoy

S394VHO 18930 HUNLNIEIA - NN ONILYHILO ALITILN

GLZEIPL G/'229'v| 0SE'€L96LL 0LG'2EF'9  |0SP'86G'¥E _ 0v0'EP9BY L c#an
LL'G¥Z'SS LL'G¥2'GS 091'9z6'081L 016'ZEV'9 | 08L'20¥'ST 0/8'060'6%) LAl
L0°Z0E'LBL L0'20g'L61 0£0'85¢°95 | 0ZL'1L0°L _ 05£'982'6¥1 abieq )y
aley | Aq pesiey | |enusrsy Jayio Aq pasied|  abejuoly Juswalinbay |gjoL JUBLUSSSSY | UBLISSASSY JUBWISSASSY JUBLUSSSSSY B|qexe | painaT aq 0} Baly
Ag pasiey BJ0 . el jdwiaxg asimusyl0
g abed - plemio} pauies aq o} - (ease £q) Llewwing - g ped
£5°0L1'292 | | 000 | [ es0Lb'292 89'629'2C)| OV'EVE'L6ZT | S60PSPYL| L ves'lyr'T |
L#dl 16"9€9'0E Hueg |ehoy I 16'9€9'0€ 6€CLL'SL |2V Giv'pez 85'v2S'GL | 00°000°00€ 0g0e Lell Jamag Ajaelg
able 1y LOZ0E' 261 jueg [eAoy u L0'Z0E'L61 GL'€2E'L6 | 89120288} 2€'8.6'66 | 00°000°2E6'L 0€£02 0eLl uletadlod uoobe
z#dn GL2ea'vlL nols | §Lze9'vl z8'eer's | eLoer'9ll £6'621'6 11°055'SZ1 9202 6991 IESENNE]S]
L#al LL'G5€E'6 nais u L1'S5¢€'6 9¥'1 92 000 1£'¥60'6 LE'¥60°6 9102 8991 1X3 39d14a0o0om
L#an 16252'sl nolis | 16'252'Gl gL'ecr'y | 8L°9zZFv9 L8ELB'OL | 66'6£2'GL Leoe ¥651 19ans 15|
000 000
paina] Juswalinbay JaN 12Y10 abejuoiy juswAed [ejol | 1saio |[aouejeg Buison | |ediouud 2ouejeg Aunmep ‘ON me|-Ag asodind
2g 0} aly Buuadn
sabieyo 3gag aimuegeq - | Hed
9102 JesA 8y} o4




CAPITAL BUDGET

For the Year 2016
Part 1 - CAPITAL EXPENDITURES
Estimated Borne by Borne by Borne by
Particulars of Expenditure Total Cost |General Fund| Utility Fund Reserves
Royal Canadian Legion 40,000.00 40,000.00
Lagoon Construction & Rip Rap 700,000.00 700,000.00
Twinning Resevior-Engineering 75,000.00 75,000.00
Land Drainage Study 50,000.00 50,000.00
Hall Washroom 20,000.00 20,000.00
Atlantic Water Line Replacement 3RD ST TO 5T 100,000.00 100,000.00
Sewer Relining 80,000.00 80,000.00
Pathways ‘
First St-Atlantic to Ashton 60LM*1.6 (C150) 7,200.00
Third St-Atlantic to Pacific 105 LM*1.6 (C150) 12,600.00
Daylily 500 LM*1.6 (C150) 56,000.00
Handicap Accessibility (C150) 30,000.00
105.800.00 50,000.00 55,800.00
Rail Bed-First to Third 370 LM*1.6 {Prov) 44 .400.00
Rail Bed-Third teo Fifth 450 LM*1.6 (Prov) 54,000.00
98.400.00 49,200.00 49,200.00
Industrial Park Development 134,200.00 134,200.00
Cemetery Road 10,000.00 10,000.00
Third St-Atlantic to Pacific 104,000.00 50,000.00 54,000.00
Curbing Machine 15,000.00 15,000.00
Paver Trailer 15,000.00 15,000.00
Old Arena Repairs 15,000.00 15,000.00
REC CANADA 150 PROJECT 90,000.00 80,000.00 10,000.00
REC ROOF REPAIRS 10,000.00 10,000.00
REC TRUCK 16,500.00 16,500.00
REC SIGN 3,000.00 3,000.00
1,681,900.00
TOTAL 229,200.00
Page 5 0.00
Page 6 1,452,700.00
Part 2 0.00
PART 2. GENERAL AND SPECIFIC RESERVE FUND WITHDRAWALS Part 3
General Fund Transfers Utility Fund Transfers
Reserve Name and By-Law No. To Operating | To Capital | To Operating To Capital | Cash Resources
W8S Reserve (Lagoon Expansion) 700,000.00 1,100,030.00
W8S Reserve (Sewer Relining) 80,000.00 1,100,030.00
W&S Reserve (Twinning Resevicr) 75,000.00 1,100,030.00
WES Reserve (Atlantic Waterline Replacement) 100,000.00 1,100,030.00
General Reserve # 1118 (Legion ) 40,000.00 394,650.00
Gas Tax Reserve ( Land Drainage Study) 50,000.00 128,790.00
Gas Tax Reserve (Cemetery Road) 10,000.00 128,790.00
Gas Tax Reserve (Industrial Park Development) 134.200.00 128,790.00
Street Reserve (Third St-Atlantic to Pacific) (Grant Req) 54,000.00 83.720.00
Gas TaxReserve (Pathways)(2016/2017) Grant Appr 55,800.00 128,790.00
General Reserve (Pathways Railbed) (Grant Req) 49,200.00 384,650.00
Machinery & Equipment Reserve (Curbing Machine) 15,000.00 55,440.00
Machinery & Equipment Reserve (Paver Trailer) 15,000.00 55,440,00
Machinery & Equipment Reserve (Rec Truck) 16,500.00 565,440.00
Special Facilities Reserve (Hall Washroom) 20,000.00 45,730.00
Special Facilities Reserve (Roof Repairs) 10,000.00 45,730.00
Special Faciities Reserve (Rec Canda 150 Project) 10,000.00 45,730,00
Civic Facilities Reserve (Old Arean Repairs) 15,000.00 263,207.00
Special Facilities Reserve (Sign) 3,00000 45,730.00
ToTALS 0.00]  497,700.00] 0.00]  955,000.00] 1,808,360.00]
PART 3. BORROWING (Subject to Municipal Board Approval) REPAYMENT
TEMPORARY FINANCING | Reserve Loan Amount Term

PROPOSAL

Bank Loan

Revenue Loan

TOTAL - Part 1

Departmental Use Only

ViR n—‘?
TN | 4) 20l

- —
Adopted by Resolution of Council. -

J( O

(Heaﬁo‘f—{tb\uné‘rl)l

\_ | I

3\‘
L (“x:ajr

(Chie/ffAdm'inistrative Officer)




{1 ebed

(120140 BANBAISIUiLIPY Jo1yD)
rd ,.\ﬂ ) \ q ._
. et Doz [T 1T
\ A (j1ounog jo pesH) — "
NI Q ke .y\ L7
f\ \ S L.,_‘ ww..‘\\\\w :
—_ 1ounog Jo uonnjosay Aq pajdopy Alug esn |ejusupredsq
000'S6.'F 000°st6 000°042°L 000°0€0°L 000'052 000°008
000'00%'L 000'62¢ 000'62¢ 000'sze 000'szy FERITe)
000'00§ 000'00S $37vS IMNINIE3a
000'565°2 000'668 000's6E 000'559 000'6ZE 000'sze CEINERER]
000'00¢ 000'05 000°0§ 000°05 000°00} 000°'0g ONILYHIJO
V10L IVNNNY - SANN4d 40 324N0S
000'szZ.'} 000005 000°0L2'2 000°00¢ 000's6L'y 000676 000°022°L 000°0£0°L 000054 000'008 [
00000} 000'02¢ 000°'02¥ 000'0L 00004 000'081 000'00} Juawsde|day Juswdinb3 syiop 211gnd
000°GLL 000'sLL 000'GLL juswdinb3 ydaq auld
000'00S 000'0S 000°0SS 000'005 000°08 Juswaoe|day |leH &li4
000'052 000°052 000°05 000'0§ 000°0S 000'08 000'0§ S)[emepls
00005} 000°0SL 000051 puod uojualey
000'629'L 000'G29"|. 000°'0s2'e 000059 000'059 000059 000'059 000'059 Jolely epeibdn Ann
B0 sa|eg sanlesey bupeiedo (B0 1202 0zoz 6102 810z 2102
almuagag
SANN4 40 324N0S (010 'g "2 '} Aold SHe) 39N LIGNTdXT vLIdvD 350ddnd

NVHDOHd FHNLIANIAXI TVLIdYD HVIA FAIL

Jnofesneag jo umoy




